PP1/66/2024-LSGD G.O.(Rt)No.14/2025/LSGD



### **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

### **Abstract**

Local Self Government Department- Rebuild Kerala Program for Results (PforR)- Project Implementation Unit (PIU) under LSGD-Deputation of Smt. Archana. V.S, as Deputy Town Planner-Sanctioned-Orders issued.

## LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (PP) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.14/2025/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 01-01-2025

Read 1 G.O.(Rt)No. 49/2023/P&EA Dated 07.02.2023

2 G.O.(Rt)No. 895/2023/LSGD Dated 19.04.2023

3 Letter No. LSGD/PD/30008/2024-DEA5 Dated 10.12.2024 of Principal Director LSGD

### **ORDER**

Government, vide order read as first paper above, accorded sanction for the establishment of a Project Implementation Unit (PIU) under LSGD for the effective and timely achievement of DLI 4 & 5 of Rebuild Kerala Program for Results (PforR) for which LSGD is the nodal department.

- (2) As per the Government Order read as second paper above, Smt. Seema. S.R was appointed as Deputy Town Planner in PIU. Consequently, she was promoted as Town Planner and relieved from PIU, and hence the post stands vacant.
- (3) The Principal Director, LSGD has submitted a proposal vide letter read as third paper above with request to post Smt. Archana. V.S, Deputy Town Planner, LSGD Planning on deputation basis in Project Management Unit.
- (4) Government have examined this matter in detail and are pleased to appoint Smt. Archana. V.S Deputy Town Planner in the vacant post in Project Implementation Unit of LSGD on deputation basis for a period of one year on usual terms and conditions of deputation.

PP1/66/2024-LSGD G.O.(Rt)No.14/2025/LSGD

# (By order of the Governor) SUMI SANDIPIKA G MASTERLY UNDER SECRETARY

To:

Principal Director, LSGD

Chief Town Planner, LSGD Planning

Officers concerned (Through CTP)

Director General, KILA

Planning and Economic Affairs (RKI) Department

Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission

Principal Accountant General, (A&E/Audit)

Director, Treasury Department

Information and Public Relations (Web& New Media) Department

LSG(EW-B) Department

Stock file/Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer